Exhibit 5

History of Diversified Aviation NP, LLC
At Broward County’s North Perry Airport

On May 24, 2011 (Iltem No. 3), the Board approved an Agreement of Lease between
Broward County (County) and Diversified Aviation NP, LLC (Diversified) for approximately
12 acres of land on the southeast corner of HWO to operate an aircraft storage facility
comprised of T-hangars and box hangars. On this date, the Board also approved a motion
to waive Section 39.3(a) of Chapter 39 of the Broward County Administrative Code to
allow for an initial term of 25 years with two option periods of five years, totaling in a term
of up to 35 years. On this date as well, the Board approved the Memorandum of Lease
between the County and Diversified to allow Diversified to provide public notice of the
Lease in the Official Public Records of Broward County. The construction of the leasehold
improvements was planned in three phases: Parcel Phase 1, Parcel Phase 2, and Parcel
Phase 3.

On May 17, 2012, the Director of Aviation, pursuant to Section 3 (g) (2) of the Lease
Agreement, approved Amendment No. 1 to the Lease Agreement which amended the
leased premises. Amendment No. 1 was required in order to establish the legal
boundaries of the leased parcel following a boundary survey prepared by Diversified.

On January 28, 2014 (ltem No. 2), the Board approved a Consent to Leasehold Mortgage
between the County and Diversified for an Amended and Restated Leasehold Mortgage
(Amended Mortgage) in favor of Branch Banking and Trust Company (BB&T), a Florida
banking corporation. On this date, the Board also approved a Memorandum of Lease
between Broward County and Diversified.

On December 8, 2015 (Item No. 2), the Board approved Amendment No. 2 to the Lease
Agreement to revise the leased premises to remove Parcel Phase 3 from the lease
premises and subdivide Parcel Phase 2 into Parcel New Phase 2 and Parcel New Phase
2A, revise the phasing of construction schedule, and establish a new term of lease of 30
years commencing on November 1, 2016 and ending October 31, 2046.

On June 14, 2016 (Item No. 46), the Board approved a Consent to Leasehold Mortgage
between the County and Diversified for Amended and Restated Leasehold Mortgage,
Modification and Spreader Agreement (Modification No. 1). On this date, the Board also
approved Modification No. 1 to Memorandum of Lease between the County and
Diversified to incorporate the revised lease premises pursuant to Amendment No. 2 into
the loan.

On June 13, 2017 (Item No. 4), the Board approved Amendment No. 3 to the Lease
Agreement to correct an error in the legal description of the leased premises. On this date,
the Board also approved the Consent to Mortgage between the County and Diversified
for a Second Leasehold Restated Leasehold Mortgage (Modification No. 2) in favor of
Valley National Bank, a National Banking Association (“Leasehold Mortgagee”) and
Modification No. 2 to Memorandum of Lease between the County and Diversified.
Modification No. 2 was assigned from BB&T to Leasehold Mortgagee.

1of 1






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Exhibit 5 - Agreement History.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

